
680 MANUFACTURES 

26.—Average Annual, Weekly and Hourly Earnings of Male and Female Salary-Earners 
in the Manufacturing Industries, by Province and Industrial Group, 1951 
and 1953—concluded. 

Year and 
Industrial Group Average 

Annual 
Earn
ings 

Average 
Weekly 
Earn-

Average 
Hourly 
Earn-

Average 
Hours 

Worked 
per 

Week 

Average 
Annual 
Earn-

Female 

Average 
Weekly 
Earn-

Average 
Hourly 
Earn-

Average 
Hours 

Worked 
per 

Week 

1953—concluded 

INDUSTRIAL GBOTJP 

Food and beverages 

Tobacco and tobacco products. 

Rubber products 

Leather products 

Textile products (except clothing) 

Clothing (textile and fur) 

Wood products 

Paper products 

Printing, publishing and allied 
trades 

Iron and steel products 

Transportation equipment 

Non-ferrous metal products 

Electrical apparatus and supplies 

Non-metallic mineral products. . 

Products of petroleum and coal. 

Chemicals and allied products. . 

Miscellaneous industries 

3,500 

4,408 

3,999 

3,864 

4,313 

4,136 

2,505 

5,318 

3,498 

4,369 

4,346 

4,402 

4,170 

3,951 

4,620 

4,205 

3,962 

73-74 

78-96 

78-53 

69-22 

82-79 

76-11 

77-06 

97-11 

74-67 

82-53 

87-79 

90-39 

81-92 

82-48 

108-63 

84-46 

179-4 

209-4 

200-8 

168-0 

207-0 

188-9 

180-9 

250-9 

196-5 

208-9 

206-6 

229-4 

211-1 

211-5 

293-6 

218-2 

204-2 

41-1 

37-7 

3 9 1 

41-2 

40-0 

40-3 

42-6 

38-7 

38-0 

39-5 

42-5 

39-4 

38-8 

3 9 0 

3 7 0 

38-7 

39-5 

2,145 

3,055 

2,415 

2,326 

2,480 

2,639 

1,435 

2,803 

2,200 

2,473 

2,516 

2,373 

2,527 

2,276 

2,504 

2,527 

2,413 

39-65 

47-34 

40-87 

35-35 

39-50 

38-74 

38-83 

43-80 

38-48 

40-62 

44-92 

42-39 

42-95 

41-15 

51-57 

42-95 

40-57 

102-5 

127-3 

107-8 

92-1 

103-1 

100-9 

101-1 

117-1 

102-3 

106-9 

114-6 

1121 

114-2 

111-8 

143-6 

113-3 

113-0 

No. 

38-7 

37-2 

37-9 

38-4 

38-3 

38-4 

38-4 

37-4 

37-6 

38-0 

39-2 

37-8 

37-6 

36-8 

35-9 

37-9 

A survey of weekly earnings of salaried employees, classified by (1) managerial 
and professional employees and (2) office workers, was made for the first time in 
1951: it will be repeated every third year. Results of the 1951 survey show that 
weekly earnings for both sexes in 1951 averaged $98.38 for managerial and pro
fessional employees and $51.14 for office workers. Newfoundland with $116.20 
for both sexes was the highest paying province as regards managerial and professional 
employees, while British Columbia with $55.75 was the highest paying province 
for office workers. 

In the managerial classification, male employees in the paper products group 
were the highest paid, followed by textile products (except clothing), transportation 
equipment and iron and steel products. Managerial employees in the tobacco 
products group were the lowest paid. In the same category, female employees in 
the transportation equipment group were the highest paid and those in the mis
cellaneous group were the lowest paid. 

As for office workers, the tobacco products group paid the highest salaries to 
both men and women and printing, publishing and allied industries paid the lowest 
salaries to men and leather products industries the lowest to women. 


