26.—Average Annual, Weekly and Hourly Earnings of Male and Female Salary-Earners in the Manufacturing Industries, by Province and Industrial Group, 1951 and 1952—concluded.

Year and Industrial Group	Male				Female			
	Average Annual Earn- ings	Average Weekly Earn- ings		Average Hours Worked per Week	Average Annual Earn- ings	Average Weekly Earn- ings	Average Hourly Earn- ings	Average Hours Worked per Week
1952—concluded	\$	\$	cents	No.	8	8	cents	No.
INDUSTRIAL GROUP								
Food and beverages	3,500	73 · 74	179-4	41.1	2,145	39.65	102.5	38-7
Tobacco and tobacco products	4,408	78-96	209 - 4	37.7	3,055	47.34	127.3	37.2
Rubber products	3,999	78 - 53	200 - 8	39.1	2,415	40-87	107-8	37.9
Leather products	3,864	69 - 22	168-0	41.2	2,326	35.35	92 · 1	38-4
Textile products (except clothing)	4,313	82.79	207.0	40.0	2,480	39.50	103 · 1	38.3
Clothing (textile and fur)	4,136	76-11	188 - 9	40.3	2,639	38.74	100.9	38 · 4
Wood products	2,505	77.06	180-9	42.6	1,435	38.83	101 - 1	38-4
Paper products	5,318	97-11	250 - 9	38-7	2,803	43.80	117-1	37.4
Printing, publishing and allied trades	3,498	74 - 67	196.5	38.0	2,200	38.48	102.3	37.6
Iron and steel products	4,369	82 - 53	208 - 9	39.5	2,473	40.62	106.9	38.0
Transportation equipment	4,346	87.79	206 - 6	42.5	2,516	44.92	114-6	39.2
Non-ferrous metal products	4,402	90.39	229 · 4	39.4	2,373	42.39	112-1	37.8
Electrical apparatus and supplies.	4,170	81.92	211 · 1	38.8	2,527	42.95	114.2	37.6
Non-metallic mineral products	3,951	82-48	211.5	39.0	2,276	41 - 15	111-8	36.8
Products of petroleum and coal	4,620	108 - 63	293-6	37.0	2,504	51.57	143 - 6	35.9
Chemicals and allied products	4,205	84 - 46	218 · 2	38.7	2,527	42.95	113.3	37.9
Miscellaneous industries	3,962	80.66	204 · 2	39.5	2,413	40.57	113.0	35.9

A survey of weekly earnings of salaried employees, classified by (1) managerial and professional employees and (2) office workers, was made for the first time in 1951; it will be repeated every third year. Results of the 1951 survey show that weekly earnings for both sexes in 1951 averaged \$98.38 for managerial and professional employees and \$51.14 for office workers. Newfoundland with \$116.20 for both sexes was the highest paying province as regards managerial and professional employees, while British Columbia with \$55.75 was the highest paying province for office workers.

In the managerial classification, male employees in the paper products group were the highest paid, followed by textile products (except clothing), transportation equipment and iron and steel products. Managerial employees in the tobacco products group were the lowest paid. In the same category, female employees in the transportation equipment group were the highest paid and those in the miscellaneous group were the lowest paid.

As for office workers, the tobacco products group paid the highest salaries to both men and women and printing, publishing and allied industries paid the lowest salaries to men and leather products industries the lowest to women.